Village of Skaneateles
Planning Board Meeting
August 5, 2010

Continuation of the Parkside Subdivision

Present: Bruce Kansan, Chairman
Toby Millman, Member
William Eberhardt, Member
Douglas Sutherland, Member

Jorge Batlle, Clerk to the Planning Board
Riccardo Galbato, Attorney for the Planning Board

Dr. Daniel Elstein, Developer
Greg Sgromo, Engineer for the developer

Robert Lotkowictz, Village DPW
Clifford Abrams, State Street
Linda Roche, West Lake Street

Absent: Steve Krause, Member

Chairman Kenan opened the meeting at 8:12pm announcing the continuation of the
Parkside Village Subdivision.

Greg Sgromo, engineer for the project said, “we are here tonight seeking final approval
for Parkside Subdivision Section 3. Your Board has some questions relative to work that’s taking
place and the stage that it’s in, and that sort of stuff — I’m prepared to talk about those. I can give
you a status update on where we are.

Currently, all the utilities are in place. The electrical, gas, cable, telephone have been
installed. Curbing is in place. Stone sub-base has all been installed. The site is ready for paving.
The schedule right now is that Monday they will begin pouring sidewalks from Fennell Street
inward and on Wednesday they will begin paving the asphalt base and binder coat for the entire
section. From my understanding, that will take about 3 days, depending on the weather. So,
hopefully by the end of next week you’ll see a lot of black pavement out there and some
sidewalks. I know that this is the focus of the sidewalks right now. Once that paving is in there,
they will continue doing the rest of the sidewalks on the site, with the exception of the
driveways. I know the Planning Board had some concerns about trying to keep that kind of in
place, As the homes get built we are planning on doing the driveways at some point in time, If
there’s a lot or 2 or something we can talk about finishing it up. There is also provisions in there
relative to tree planting, which I believe is after 5 lots of Section 3 built on — plant the rest of the



trees in that section. Sidewalks for Section 2 are scheduled to go in before Winter.” Dr. Elstein
said, “the 15™ of August.”

Sgromo continued, “we did have some delays in coordination with the electricals stuff
took a little longer than was anticipated and kind of caused a little bit of a problem with Tobin as
far as paving. They had to go to another job and finish that up, and that’s what they are waiting
for. ....the stone base is all put in.....(interference)... we were hesitant to sign off on it until we
got a chance to go through and check some depths. We also wanted to make sure that they were
tripping over Tobin....and what they said, as soon as Tobin gets there road in, they can put in
that base (Creekwalk) which won’t take very long to put that in. Then topsoil and seed around
everything. They have some little repair work to do around the pond here — fix some side grades
to blend those in a little better, and dig out the turn-around at the end of the trail there so you
know it’s an end — turn around and walk back out.”

Member Millman asked, “when will the bridge be available for access for trucks?”
Sgromo said, “a week from Monday. I know there was a discussion about trucks — using this as it
stands right now. We are very concerned about that. If you go out there you’ll see things like the
water valves, manholes — they all stick up a little bit, in anticipation of the paving going in.
Those get run over you can damage them, and that sort of thing. Once that pavement is in place
that will be used exclusively for construction vehicles going to the homes here. We actually see
no problem with meeting all the requirements of the original approval — construction of Section
3, with all work being done by December 1* of 2010.”

Chairman Kenan asked, “how many lots are in this section, ten?” Sgromo said, “thirteen.
It says 9, but it’s 13.” The Chairman asked, “what are they, what numbers?” Sgromo said, “lot
#20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 47, 48, 49, & 50.” Dr. Elstein said, “48 and 49 are in Phase
2.” Sgromo said, “no, they are part of Sinclair (Street) down here. Lot 12 is part of Phase 2.” He
Chairman asked, “47, 48, 49 and 50?” Dr. Elstrin said, “all of the lots in Phase 2 have been
sold.”

Member Millman asked, “have any of the Phase 3 — Section 3 lots been marketed yet or
sold?” Sgromo said, “they really can’t be until the map’s signed and filed.” Dr. Elstein said, “we
have an expression in interest for one of those — Lot 21.”

Chairman Kenan said, “so if everything is in order, we could approve the Final Plat?”
Attorney Galbato said, “yes, you could pass a resolution which would conditionally approve the
Final Plat with some conditions, including some changes to the Final Plat which will have to be
made. Gregg, what are your thoughts on the lands north of Lots 23, 22, and 21 abutting the
bridge? We have to determine who will own those lands, because they are not buildable lots. The
creek walk goes through it.” Sgromo said, “I would suggest the Village own those. There is a
water easement there. The Village does own this and this. This is primarily ?? by either the
Creek or the walking trail.” Galbato asked, “the creek walk by December 1* has to be turned
over — the title has to be turned over — to the Village.” Dr. Elstein said, “or before.” Sgromo said,
“I think our intent is to transfer that maybe as part of — soon as the trail is complete so it frees it
up for the Village volunteers to do their work.” Dr. Elstein said, “I hope to do it by the end of
August for that meeting. We should have everything done. Do you think Aspenall will be done



Creek or the walking trail.” Galbato asked, “the creek walk by December 1* has to be turned
over — the title has to be turned over — to the Village.” Dr. Elstein said, “or before.” Sgromo said,
“T think our intent is to transfer that maybe as part of — soon as the trail is complete so it frees it
up for the Village volunteers to do their work.” Dr. Elstein said, “I hope to do it by the end of
August for that meeting. We should have everything done. Do you think Aspenall will be done
by then?” Sgromo said, “I know he’s anxious to get back on-site. I think once Tobin paves then
he can get his trucks in there without tripping over Tobin. They we having just an awful time —
specially because they were using this as one of the access points. Tobin for their trucks,
excavators, electrical utilities going in there Aspenall had guys on-site and they couldn’t get
where they need to be. He finally got frustrated and said I will wrap this up and pull off. When
you guys are ready for us we’ll come back in and finish it up.”

Member Millman said, “there’s like a September date, September 15 for completion of
some work on the site.” Dr. Elstein said, “I believe it was completion of sidewalks in Phase 2.”
Sgromo added, “and street lights.” Member Millman asked, “do you feel like you are going to hit
that deadline?” Sgromo said, “oh, yes. The gentleman doing the sidewalks, he is also going to do
the light pole bases. The wiring is already in place. Basically they just need to be dug out. T he
Sonotubes put in.” Dr. Elstein said, “the contractor has been hired and the contract has been

signed. We are just waiting to get started.” He said that it was the same contractor that did the
sidewalks in Phase 1.

Member Eberhardt asked, Robert Lotkowictz, “are there anything that we should know
that we are not aware of?” Lotkowictz said, “I just have a couple of questions. I've had several
phone calls on the creek walk. Does it extend to or through the Village — West Elizabeth Street?”
Sgromo replied, “it extends to our property line here, which connects to the gravel road that goes
out to West Elizabeth Street.” Lotkowictz asked, “that was always the plan?” Member
Sutherland said, “the Village has a segment of property from the back of the 3" house, or maybe
it’s the 4™ somewhere in there, extending back over — actually Village property.” Lotkowictz
said. “I had several calls from Village residents saying I did the creek walk and it looks like heck
back there.” Member Sutherland said, “it looks bad but it’s not Dr. Elstein’s property. That’s
something that the Village needs to do.” The Chairman said, “that’s something that ought to be
discussed with the Trustees. Have they addressed that at all?” Lotkowictz said, “T know it’s
Village property back there. I hadn’t known the extent of the creek walk construction was. I can
see it’s right the line.” The Chairman said, “the Village line provides the ability to take the
creek walk all the way to West Elizabeth Street. But, somebody has to develop it.” Lotkowictz
said, “if the want to put some money in the budget.” The Chairman said, “it’s a wide open gravel
bed right there.” Member Sutherland said, “using Village forces it would be a real easy thing to
do. It’s actually a functioning path there. It just doesn’t look very good.” Lotkowictz said, “it’s
just a wide open space. Just put gravel in it.” Member Sutherland said, “ideally there would be a
little bit of screening.” The Chairman said, “the part within the subdivision looks great.”
Lotkowictz said, “yes, I walked it today. It’s fantastic.”

Member Sutherland said, “I will give a quick report. I met with Rick Marr at the site on
Monday this week. John Hennessey was also there from the Rotary Club. John just has a knee
replaced 3 weeks ago, so he’s hobbling around. It was an impressive performance on his part.
What’s there looks really good. There are sport — I went through with Rick where the crushed



stone that’s there needs to be banked with soil and in a couple of spots it may be larger rocks to
stabilize, or we will get some erosion. There were several spots where there was — trees had been
cut down and piled up. And there’s some issue as to who might own those. They were probably
cut down for some of the development of early lots — my guess. It wouldn’t be a big deal to
clean that up. It would be nice to get that cleaned up just because it’s — there are also 2 pieces of
pipe that are in the water course that leads from the pond into the creek — where the second
bridge is — underneath there there are a couple pieces of pipe that would be easy for someone to
pick out. It all needs the stone dust top layer. It looks good. The seeding that happened last
Spring is all quite lush. We had a great year for that - green lightning that some people refer to.
It grew very quickly. It looks great. There’s a little bit of work to do yet. I think both Rick’s
thought and mine was that a couple of weeks, ideally by the of August we can say that’s done.”
Sgromo said, “yes. Just because there’s grass there doesn’t indicate that he’s done with it. His
intention is...” “...I think he wanted to stabilize it,” said Member Sutherland. Sgromo continued,
“he’s very diligent about that. Once her gets that stone in there, he will take that dirt and rake it
out. You have to blend it in kind of natural. Once we get the fine stone in there, then we rake
everything smooth. Right now we are still moving stuff around a little bit.” Member Sutherland
said, “probably his trickiest spot is where the path goes by the pond. That’s going to need some
of those stones like exist a little farther in, to stabilize that and hold that in place. But it’s close.
He’s probably 85% of the way there. Get the last 15% he’ll be doing well.”

Lotkowictz said, “they did a nice job on the utilities. We still have the wiring to put in for
the electric. But, all the underground infrastructure is in. We are pretty much done and not in his
way. We are just going to wait for you to get the paving done and we’ll come back in.”

The Chairman said, “so we have a proposed resolution. Are we ready to act on that?”
Member Millman said, “I have had some concerns that dates and milestones on this project seem
to just pass without any sort of acknowledgement — no sense of urgency — at least a perceived
sense of urgency. There was a fairly clear date, June 30™ that the bridge was going to be
completed and that all construction traffic was going to get diverted onto the Fennell Street
bridge. Obviously we all understand there’s delays. There’s a lot of reasons why things like that
happen. As far as T know, there was no notice given to sort of — the date just kind of came and
went. On things that are less critical I would have less of a concern. But I think there was an
understanding — certainly for the people that lived on West Elizabeth and the new residents of
your development, Orchard - they knew that date was kind of a drop dead date that they weren’t
going to have to deal with truck traffic anymore. It just of came and went. I think, at least from
my perspective, in the future, if you know you are not going to hit a date just let us know so we
can — people look to us and we’ve had residents of Parkside come in here and ask us why are
there still trucks on the road? And we don’t have a good explanation. It would just be helpful for
you to work with us. If you see that you are not going to hit the deadline, let us know so we can
communicate it better and explain why that’s the case, instead of just letting it go and pass
without any explanation or acknowledgement.”

Sgromo said, “T apologize for that. A lot of that was — we really anticipated the paving to
start right after the 4™ of July, before the July Planning Board meeting. Then for a variety of
reasons that got messed up and Tobin couldn’t get in there. That June 15™ date came and went. I
was hopeful, that we’d have it paved before, so you can be notified at the July meeting.” Member



Millman said, “just let Jorge know. We are representing the community and we have to
communicate what’s going on.” Sgromo said, “you guys have been agreeable and helped us out a
lot to get this thing to where it is today.” Member Eberhardt said, “I think Toby’s point is well
taken. Part of it is that pattern existed prior to his participation on the Board here.”

Galbato said, “speaking about time lines — September 15, 2010, that’s the date when all
remaining public infrastructure for Section 2 has to be completed.” Sgromo asked, “with the
exception of the top coat?” Galbato said, “yes.” Member Millman said, “no building permits can
be issued after that. If that’s not completed.” Galbato said, “that includes sidewalks. Are you on
schedule to complete everything in Section 27” Sgromo said to Lotkowictz, “you have the street
lights at your garage?” Lotkowictz said, “we have the street lights. We just need bases.” Galbato
asked, “in Section 2, do you anticipate being complete?” Sgromo said, “sidewalks and bases for
the street lights, I’'m sure the lights can go in at that point too. Yes, we will”

Batlle asked, “who finally signs off on that September 15™ date as it being acceptable?”
Galbato said, “from our Engineer, Jon Putnam has to advise us that the public infrastructure has

been installed. Unless to Board disagrees with me. He’s the inspector.” Chairman Kenan said,
“that’s good.”

Galbato said, “Greg, going back to those — the lands, I'm not going to call them parcels,
because they are not — not approved parcels, north of Lots 23, 22, & 21 —if you do wish to
convey those entirety to the Village, when you convey the creek walk, if that’s your case, I can
go 77 with Mike Byrne and he’ll consult with the Mayor to make sure they have no objection to
that.” Sgromo said, “just so the Board knows, it’s really (draws a map).” Galbato asked, “OK, of
that area, how much of that is the creek walk area that was going to be conveyed to the Village to
begin with? Just so we have an idea of how much the creek walk land is going to be turned
over.” Sgromo said, “he may have it marked that way anyway. This is all part of the creek walk
right here. I think he has it right to ...” “...when I was talking to Hal today, he was thinking that
probably the Homeowner’s Association, which I'm fine with. But my only concern is I think
when Mr. Cowan, your attorney formed it, he kept it limited to keep the expenses down for the
developer and also to be able to form it more quickly than a more detailed expansive
Homeowner’s Association.” Sgromo said, “the problem with that is that it’s a public facility. I
don’t think you want to make the Homeowner’s Association responsible for a public facility. As
it looks right now, I think Hal has that all as part of your creek walk ???? This is right-of-way
here. I'm sure that he’s got all this as part of your creek walk. There are the drainage easements
here for the basin.” Member Eberhardt said, “he has that drawn right in there.” Sgromo said, “at
one time it may have been the center line of the Creek or something, which is what this here is.
He’s given you everything — which is where I think it belongs. It’s a public facility. I can’t
imagine the Homeowner’s Association wanting to be responsible for the liability.”

Sgromo said, “Rick, what you may want to do is make sure that this easement, and T will
check with Hal covers this and this is off of your property. This is part of creek walk property.
Maybe this here needs, or maybe not, you tell me if it needs a different easement. This is the
come around where it’s off the creek walk property. The basin is here is one the creek walk
property.” The Chairman asked, “so you are saying, do you need an easement for the basin?”
Sgromo said, “it’s a Village owned facility but maintained by the HOA. Unless this goes to any
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just talking about the completion of the list that Doug sent out.”

Sgromo said, “not having the plan ready to be filed prior to completion of the creek walk
work from a scheduling standpoint for you? The blacktop will be done by the end of next week.”
Dr. Elstein said, “I would rather just base everything on the blacktop. The creek walk is a minor
thing. It shouldn’t effect any thing, I agree, we’ll probably have it done in 2 weeks. I’d hate to
hold the resolution up base on that.” Sgromo said, “the asphalt we understand 100%.” The
Chairman said, “so what this says is prior to the signing of the subdivision may the asphalt base
and binder for Sinclair and the Section 3 portion of Packwood connecting to Fennell will be
done. Also the construction of the creek walk.”

Sgromo said, “what we’d like to Board to do is consider not making the final construction
of the creek walk a condition (multiple conversations). Substantial completlon are you OK
with that?” Member Sutherland said, “no. It is supposed to be done June 15™ 1°d like to get it
done.” Chairman Kenan said, “Ok. You call it. Someone make a motion?

Galbato said, “the motion would be to approve the Resolution as amended.” The
Chairman said, “yes, the Resolution as prepared with 2 amendments One is insert the $56,420
on page 3 with the I&I Impact Fee and to insert in the 5™ full paragraph on page 5, after Fennell
Street and finalize the construction of the creek walk.” Member Eberhardt said, Change who is
here. You have Lauren on here, and Toby’s not on.” The Chairman asked, “so does someone
want to move the Resolution as verbally amended?


















